MICRF221
3.3V, QwikRadio® 850 MHz to 950 MHz Receiver
  QwikRadio is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
General Description
The MICRF221 is a third generation QwikRadio®
receiver, offering all the benefits of Micrel's earlier
QwikRadio® products with significant improvements,

RF path.
Figure 19.  QR221BPF Top Layer
Figure 20.   QR221BPF Bottom Layer, Mirror Image
Micrel Inc. MICRF221
October 2008 21 M9999-100108
 (408) 955-1690
Figure 21.  QR221BPF Top Silkscreen Layer
Figure 22.   QR221BPF Bottom Silkscreen Layer, Mirror Image
Micrel Inc. MICRF221
October 2008 22 M9999-100108
 (408) 955-1690
Figure 23.  QR221BPF Dimensions (inches)
QR221BPF Bill of Materials, 915.0 MHz
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
ANT1   50-Ω Ant 78.7mm (3.1 inches) 20 AWG, rigid wire 1
C3 GRM39COG1R2C50 MuRata 1.2pF , 0402/0603 1
C4  Murata / Vishay 4.7µF, 0603/0805 1
C6,C5  Murata / Vishay 0.1µF, 0402/0603 2
C8 GRM39COG2R7C50 MuRata 2.7pF, 0402/0603 1
C9,C10 GRM39COG100D50 MuRata 10pF, 0402/0603 2
C2 GRM39X7R102K50 MuRata (np)1nF, 0402/0603, not placed 1
JP1,JP2  Vishay short, 0402/0603, 0Ω resistor 2
JP3,JP4   open, 0402/0603, not placed 2
J1   CON7 1
J2   (np)SMA, not placed 1
L1 0603CS-11NXGB Coilcraft  11nH 2%, 0402/0603 1
L2 0603CS8N7XJB Coilcraft 8.7nH 5%, 0402/0603 1
R1,R2   (np) 0402/0603, not placed 2
R3,R4  Vishay 100kΩ , 0402/0603 2
R5,R6,
R7

QSOP16   1
Table 9.  QR221BPF Bill of Materials, 916.5 MHz
QR221BPF Bill of Materials, 868.35 MHz
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
ANT1   50-Ω Ant 83.8mm (3.3 inches) 20 AWG, rigid wire 1
C3 GRM39COG1R2C50 MuRata 1.2pF , 0402/0603 1
C4  Murata / Vishay 4.7µF, 0603/0805 1
C6,C5  Murata / Vishay 0.1µF, 0402/0603 2
C8 GRM39COG2R7C50 MuRata 2.7pF, 0402/0603 1
C9,C10 GRM39COG100D50 MuRata 10pF, 0402/0603 2
C2 GRM39X7R102K50 MuRata (np)1nF, 0402/0603, not placed 1
JP1,JP2  Vishay short, 0402/0603, 0Ω resistor 2
JP3,JP4   open, 0402/0603, not placed 2
J1   CON7 1
J2   (np)SMA, not placed 1
L1 0603CS-12NXGB Coilcraft  12nH 2%, 0402/0603 1
L2 0603CS9N5XJB Coilcraft 9.5nH 5%, 0402/0603 1
R1,R2   (np) 0402/0603, not placed 2
Micrel Inc. MICRF221